

No. 07-1015

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of the  
United States, and ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the  
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAVAID IQBAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DENNIS HASTY AS  
RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL L. MARTINEZ \*  
DAVID E. BELL  
MATTHEW F. SCARLATO  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500

\* Counsel of Record

August 29, 2008

*Counsel for Respondent  
Dennis Hasty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A <i>BIVENS</i> PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE ABLE TO DEFEAT A FEDERAL SUPERVISORY OFFICIAL’S CLAIM TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BASED ON CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS. RATHER, THE PLAINTIFF MUST ASSERT SPECIFIC FACTS DEMONSTRATING THE OFFICIAL’S INVOLVEMENT IN THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS.....	7
A. This Court Has Long Sought To Preserve a Federal Official’s Right to Qualified Immunity By Fashioning Special Rules Applicable to <i>Bivens</i> Cases Intended to Resolve Meritless Cases At the Earliest Possible Stage In Litigation.....	7
B. <i>Twombly</i> Requires That A Complaint Allege Facts, Not Legal Conclusions, Demonstrating That The Plaintiff’s Claim For Relief Is Plausible .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Teachings Of <i>Twombly</i> Under- score The Need For Specific Factual Allegations In <i>Bivens</i> Complaints .....	14
D. The Second Circuit Misapplied <i>Twombly's</i> Plausibility Standard.....	16
II. CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE IS NOT A PROPER BASIS FOR IMPUTING LIABILITY TO A SUPERVISORY OFFICIAL FOR THE ACTS OF HIS SUBORDINATES .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)....	9, 15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	7
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	12, 13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , 04-CV-1809, 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005) ....	1
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)....	25
<i>Gossmeyer v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Green v. Warden, U.S. Penitentiary</i> , 699 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ...	2
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	15
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	8
<i>Int'l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	22, 25
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22, 24
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	8
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	25
<i>Robbins v. State of Okla.</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	8
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Woodward v. City of Worland</i> , 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	10

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	19
Fed. R. Civ P. 8 .....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS

Report of the Office of Inspector General entitled “The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks” (April 2003) .....	2, 3, 21, 23
